companies, sector and overall political and economic conditions. Such
fluctuation may cause the Fund’s NAV and prices of units to fall as well as rise,
and income produced by the Fund may also fluctuate.

The price risk is managed through diversification and selection of collective
investment scheme and other financial instruments within specified limits
according to the Deed.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2024  2023

 USD  USD
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss:

  - Collective investment scheme 772,233  899,549

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit or loss and NAV
to movements in price of collective investment scheme at the end of the reporting
year. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the price of the collective
investment scheme fluctuated by 5% with all the other variables held constant.
This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in
the collective investment scheme, having regard to the historical volatility of the
prices.

% Change in price of
collective investment

scheme

Market value
Impact on profit or

loss/NAV

  USD  USD

2024

-5%   733,621   (38,612)

0%   772,233   -

+5%   810,845   38,612

PRINCIPAL WORLD SELECTION AGGRESSIVE FUND

20

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Price risk (continued)

% Change in price of
collective investment

scheme

Market value
Impact on profit or

loss/NAV

  USD  USD

2023

-5%  854,572  (44,977)

0%  899,549  -

+5%  944,526  44,977

 (ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is associated with investments that are quoted and/or priced in
foreign currency denomination. Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of
financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Manager will evaluate the likely directions of a foreign currency versus USD
based on considerations of economic fundamentals such as interest rate
differentials, balance of payments position, debt levels, and technical chart
considerations.

The following table sets out the foreign currency risk concentrations arising from